
No. 20-20535

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY BARILLA,
Plaintiff-Appellant

V.

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No: 4-20-CV-00145, Hon. Vanessa D. Gilmore, Judge

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MOLLIE R. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
GLENN E. ROPER
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The City of Houston's Busking Restrictions	3
II. Anthony Barilla and His Pursuit of Busking	5
III. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. Mr. Barilla Has Article III Standing.....	15
A. The district court improperly applied a heightened standard for pleading a First Amendment injury.....	16
B. Mr. Barilla has standing to challenge the City's busking restrictions.....	19
1. He has alleged an intent to engage in constitutionally protected activity.....	19
2. His protected speech or expression is prohibited by the City's busking restrictions.....	20
3. The chilling effect of the City's busking restrictions satisfies the substantial threat of the enforcement prong.....	21
4. The City has not disclaimed an intent to enforce its busking restrictions.....	24
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Leave to Amend.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adrian v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,</i> 363 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15, 27
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union,</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	17, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League,</i> 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,</i> 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	19, 22
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.,</i> 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Fairchild v. Liberty ISD</i> , 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	13, 26, 27
<i>Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of League, Tex.,</i> 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14, 19
<i>Justice v. Hosemann,</i> 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Ramming v. United States,</i> 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14

<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir.), dismissed as moot on reh'g en banc, 584 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2009)	17, 19
<i>Reeves v. McConn</i> , 631 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1980)	18, 22, 23
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	12–13, 16–22
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	18, 19, 22
<i>Stratta v. Roe</i> , 961 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3
Houston, Tex., Code of Ordinances	
ch. 28, art. I, § 6	3, 21
ch. 40, art. XI, § 261	4
ch. 40, art. XI, § 262	4, 21

ch. 40, art. XI, § 263(2).....	5
ch. 40, art. XI, § 263(3).....	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	26

Other Authorities

Barilla, Anthony, <i>Busking the Streets of Houston</i> , Houston Press (Sept. 17, 2018 4:00 AM), https://www.houstonpress.com/music/houstons- regulations-about-busking-10865671	7
